Freescale Semiconductor - MC9S12GC128MPBE Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

R
T5
R
T6
R
T7
SAMPLES
RT CLOCK
RT CLOCK COUNT
ACTUAL START BIT
Rx Input Signal
1 1111 1 0 0 00
LSB
00
PERCEIVED START BIT
Chapter 17 16 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS16KV1)
Freescale Semiconductor MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family 479
 Rev 01.24
To change the Flash protection that will be loaded on reset, the upper sector of the Flash array must be
unprotected, then the Flash protection byte located at Flash address 0xFF0D must be written to.

NV[2:0]
Nonvolatile Flag Bits — The NV[2:0] bits should remain in the erased state for future enhancements.
Table 17-9. Flash Protection Function
FPOPEN FPHDIS FPHS1 FPHS0 Function(1)
1. For range sizes refer to Table 17-10.
1 1 x x No protection
1 0 x x Protect high range
0 1 x x Full Flash array protected
0 0 x x Unprotected high range
Table 17-10. Flash Protection Higher Address Range
FPHS[1:0]  Address Range Range Size
00 0xF800–0xFFFF 2 Kbytes
01 0xF000–0xFFFF 4 Kbytes
10 0xE000–0xFFFF 8 Kbytes
11 0xC000–0xFFFF 16 Kbytes
Chapter 18 32 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS32KV1)
526 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
Figure 18-22. Example Erase Verify Command Flow
Write: Flash Array Address

EXIT Flash Array
Erased
BLANK
Set?
Write: FCLKDIV register
Read: FCLKDIV register
yes
no
Clock Register
Written
Check
FDIVLD
Set?
NOTE: FCLKDIV needs to
be set once after each reset.
Chapter 19 64 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS64KV4)
552 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
19.3.2.6 Flash Status Register (FSTAT)
The FSTAT register defines the status of the Flash command controller and the results of command

568 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
19.4.1.3.4 Mass Erase Command
The mass erase operation will erase all addresses in a Flash array using an embedded algorithm.
An example flow to execute the mass erase operation is shown in Figure 19-28. The mass erase command
write sequence is as follows:
1. Write to a Flash array address to start the command write sequence for the mass erase command.
The address and data written will be ignored.
2. Write the mass erase command, 0x41, to the FCMD register.
3. Clear the CBEIF flag in the FSTAT register by writing a 1 to CBEIF to launch the mass erase
command.
If a Flash array to be erased contains any protected area, the PVIOL flag in the FSTAT register will set and
the mass erase command will not launch. Once the mass erase command has successfully launched, the
CCIF flag in the FSTAT register will set after the mass erase operation has completed unless a new
command write sequence has been buffered.
Chapter 20 96 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS96KV1)
582 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
Table 20-3. Flash Array Memory Map Summary
MCU Address

0x41 Mass erase
Module Base + 0x0007
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 20-14. RESERVED2
Module Base + 0x0008
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
FABHI
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 20-15. Flash Address High Register (FADDRHI)
Chapter 21 128 Kbyte Flash Module (S12FTS128K1V1)
636 MC9S12C-Family / MC9S12GC-Family Freescale Semiconductor
Rev 01.24
Figure 21-22. Example Erase Verify Command Flow
Write: Flash Array Address